Investors Real Estate Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2005, and Twelve Months Ended April 30, 2004

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K/A

22

   The unaudited pro forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the nine months ended January 31, 2005, and
for the year ended April 30, 2004, is presented as if the acquisitions (4) had occurred on May 1, 2003  The unaudited
pro forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the nine months ended January 31, 2005, and for the twelve
months ended April 30, 2004, is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been
assuming the transactions had occurred as of the beginning of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the
results of operations for future periods.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for Nine Months Ended January 31, 2005
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per
share data)

Nine
Months
Ended
January
2005

Pavilion
1(1)

Plymouth
1

2 & 3
Northgate
1(2)

High
Pointe(3)

Insignificant
Acquisitions(4)

Total
Consolidation
Pro Forma
Total

Consolidated
Pro Forma

REVENUE
   Real estate rentals $ 97,257 $ 42 $ 194 $ 187 $ 1,463 $ 99,143
   Tenant reimbursement   18,614   -   83   108   368   19,173
TOTAL REVENUE   115,871   42   277   295   1,831   118,316
OPERATING EXPENSE
   Interest 34,882 18 109 158 818 35,985

Depreciation/amortization
related
   to real estate
investments 24,287 9 41 64 414 24,815
   Utilities 7,741 - - - 21 7,762
   Maintenance 12,349 - - - - 12,349
   Real estate taxes 13,643 - - - - 13,643
   Insurance 2,001 - - - - 2,001
   Property management
expenses 7,937 - - - - 7,937
   Property management
related party 284 - - - - 284
   Administrative expense 2,811 - - - - 2,811
   Advisory and trustee
services 61 - - - - 61
   Other operating
expenses 892 - - - - 892
   Amortization 861 - - - - 861
   Amortization of related
party costs   44   -   -   -   -   44
TOTAL OPERATING
EXPENSE   107,793   27   150   222   1,253   109,445
Operating income 8,078  15 127 73 578 8,871
Non-operating income   596   -   -   -   -   596
Income before minority
interest and discontinued
operations and gain on sale
of other investments 8,674 15 127 73 578 9,467

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K/A

23

Gain on sale of other
investments 3 - - - - 3
Minority interest portion
of other partnerships�
income (233) - - - - (233)
Minority interest portion
of operating partnership
income   (2,025)   (3)   (29)   (17)   (132)   (2,206)
Income from continuing
operations 6,419 12 98 56 446 7,031
Discontinued operations,
net   6,241   -   -   -   -   6,241
NET INCOME 12,660 - 98 56 446 13,272
   Dividends to preferred
shareholders   (1,779)   -   -   -   -   (1,779)
NET INCOME
AVAILABLE TO
COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $   10,881 $   12 $   98 $   56   446   11,493
BASIC AND DILUTED
Earnings per common
share from continuing
operations $ 0.11 - - - .01 .12
Earnings per common
share from discontinued
operations   0.15   -   -   -   -   .15
NET INCOME PER
COMMON SHARE $   .26   -   -   -   .01   .27
Weighted Average Shares 42,747 42,747 42,747 42,747 42,747 42,747

F-28

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for Twelve Months Ended April 30, 2004
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per
share data)

Twelve
Months
Ended
April
2004

Pavilion
1(1)

Plymouth
1

2 & 3
Northgate
1(2)

High
Pointe(3)

Insignificant
Acquisitions(4)

Total
Consolidation
Pro Forma
Total

Consolidated
Pro Forma

REVENUE

   Real estate rentals $ 113,902 $ 1,018 $ 1,165 $ 748 $ 4,790 $ 121,623

   Tenant reimbursement   21,021   -   500   436   792   22,749

TOTAL REVENUE   134,923   1,018   1,665   1,184   5,582   144,372

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K/A

24

OPERATING EXPENSE

   Interest 41,621 424 655 632 2,540 45,872

Depreciation/amortization
related
   to real estate
investments 24,070 212 246 254 1,335 26,117

   Utilities 9,943 - - - 34 9,977

   Maintenance 15,075 9 - - - 15,084

   Real estate taxes 16,732 - - - - 16,732

   Insurance 2,863 - - - 18 2,881
   Property management
expenses 8,520 10 - - 179 8,709
   Property management
related party 743 - - - - 743

   Administrative expense 2,747 - - - - 2,747
   Advisory and trustee
services 104 - - - - 104
   Other operating
expenses 955 - - - - 955

   Amortization 919 - - - - 919
   Amortization of related
party costs   45   -   -   -   -   45
TOTAL OPERATING
EXPENSE   124,337   655   901   886   4,106   130,885

Operating income 10,586 363 764 298 1,476 13,487

Non-operating income   648   -   -   -   -   648
Income before minority
interest and discontinued
operations and gain on sale
of other investments 11,234 363 764 298 1,476 14,135
Gain on sale of other
investments 158 - - - - 158
Minority interest portion
of other partnerships�
income (757) - - - - (757)
Minority interest portion
of operating partnership
income   (2,516)   (83)   (175)   (68)   (337)   (3,179)
Income from continuing
operations 8,119 280 589 230 1,139 10,357
Discontinued operations,
net   1,321   -   -   -   -   1,321

NET INCOME 9,440 280 589 230 1,139 11,678
   Dividends to preferred
shareholders   (33)   -   -   -   -   (33)

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K/A

25

NET INCOME
AVAILABLE TO
COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $   9,407 $   280 $   589 $   230   1,139   11,645
BASIC AND DILUTED
Earnings per common
share from continuing
operations $ 0.21 .01 .01 .01 .03 .27
Earnings per common
share from discontinued
operations   0.03   -   -   -   -   .03

NET INCOME PER
COMMON SHARE $   .24   .01   .01   .01   .03   .30
Weighted Average Shares 39,257 39,257 39,257  $ 39,257 39,257 39,257

(1) The pro forma income and expense items reflect estimated operations which was acquired on May 18,
2004.

(2) The pro forma income and expense items reflect estimated operations which was acquired on June 30,